

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. 090662

: CRIMINAL ACTION

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
Plaintiff-Petitioner,

: On Certification Granted from a Final
Judgment of the Superior Court of
New Jersey, Appellate Division.

v.

:

FRENCH G. LEE,
Defendant-Respondent.

: Sat Below:
: Hon. Lisa A. Firko, J.A.D.;
: Hon. Avis Bishop-Thompson, J.A.D.;
: Hon. Lorraine M. Augostini, J.A.D.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

JENNIFER N. SELLITTI
Public Defender
Office of the Public Defender
Forensic Science Unit
31 Clinton Street
Newark, NJ 07101
(973) 877-1200

TAMAR LERER
Deputy Public Defender
Tamar.Lerer@opd.nj.gov
Attorney ID: 063222014

Of Counsel and
On the Brief

DEFENDANT IS NOT CONFINED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NOS.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Basics of Fingerprint Analysis 3

 B. Defense Motions About the Fingerprint
 Testimony..... 5

 C. Trial Testimony..... 7

 D. Sentencing and Appeal..... 10

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 12

POINT I

THE TRIAL COURT’S ADMISSION OF EXPERT
FINGERPRINT ANALYSIS WITHOUT ANY
ANALYSIS OF ITS RELIABILITY VIOLATED THIS
COURT’S CASE LAW AND DEFENDANT’S
RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL..... 12

 A. The Reliability Of Any Forensic Discipline Must
 Be Demonstrated, Not Assumed..... 13

 B. The Reliability Of Fingerprint Evidence Has
 Never Been Established To This Court’s Standards..... 18

 1. No New Jersey court has ever actually inquired into the
 reliability of fingerprint evidence..... 19

 2. Out-of-state opinions cannot be a substitute for actual
 engagement with the current state of evidence of the
 reliability of fingerprint analysis. 21

 3. Reliability of a forensic technique must be assessed at an
 evidentiary hearing, not in appellate briefing. 23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

PAGE NOS.

4. Fingerprint evidence, even if sometimes reliable enough to be admissible at trial, is not reliable enough in all circumstances and in all presentations..... 28

5. New Jersey courts’ commitment that only reliable evidence be admitted at trial extends to all evidence— even fingerprint evidence. 30

C. The Trial Court Abdicated Its Gatekeeping Duty In This Case. 31

D. Assuring That A Jury Can Actually Determine The Weight To Give Forensic Science Is A Necessary Component Of A Fair Trial..... 34

E. Mr. Lee Did Not Have A Fair Trial. 39

F. It Is Not A Waste Of Time, Energy, Or Money To Make Sure That The Forensic Evidence Used To Convict People Is Sufficiently Reliable And Properly Presented To A Properly Selected And Instructed Jury. 43

POINT III

CARLTON WILL DECIDE THE LEGALITY OF LEE’S SENTENCE, BUT IT WILL NOT DECIDE THE PROPRIETY OF LEE’S SENTENCE. 49

CONCLUSION..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NOS.

Cases

Erlinger v. United States, 602 U.S. 821 (2024) 11, 49

In re Accutane Litig., 234 N.J. 340 (2018)..... 14

Melendez–Diaz v. Massachusetts, 557 U.S. 305 (2009)..... 15

State v. Cary, 49 N.J. 343 (1967) 20

State v. Cassidy, 235 N.J. 482 (2018)..... 14

State v. Cerciello, 86 N.J.L. 309 (E. & A. 1914)19, 20

State v. Fortin, 189 N.J. 579 (2007) 20

State v. Henderson, 208 N.J. 208 (2011) 31

State v. J.R., 227 N.J. 393 (2017)..... 33

State v. Little, 246 N.J. 402 (2021) 35

State v. Loftin, 191 N.J. 172 (2007)..... 35

State v. Macon, 57 N.J. 325 (1971)..... 43

State v. McLean, 205 N.J. 438 (2011)..... 48

State v. Murray, 240 N.J. Super. 378 (App. Div. 1990) 35

State v. Nieves, No. 088682 (Sup. Ct. Nov. 20, 2025)..... 30

State v. O’Brien, 377 N.J. Super. 389 (App. Div. 2004), aff’d in relevant part,
183 N.J. 376 (2005)..... 35

State v. Olenowski, 253 N.J. 133 (2023) 14, 15, 17, 20, 22, 44

State v. Olenowski, 255 N.J. 529 (2023)18, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

PAGE NOS.

Cases (Cont'd)

State v. Pickett, 466 N.J. Super. 270 (App. Div. 2021).....31, 44

State v. Sanchez-Medina, 231 N.J. 452 (2018)..... 50

State v. Singh, 245 N.J. 1 (2021).....46, 47, 48

State v. Torres, 183 N.J. 554 (2005)..... 34

State v. Watson, 254 N.J. 558 (2023) 46

United States v. Mitchell, 365 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2004) 40

Windmere, Inc. v. Int’l Ins. Co., 105 N.J. 373 (1987) 20

Rules

Rule 2:10-2 48

Rules of Evidence

N.J.R.E. 104 33

N.J.R.E. 403 46

N.J.R.E. 602 46

N.J.R.E. 701 45

N.J.R.E. 702 11, 33

Constitutional Provisions

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 113, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

PAGE NOS.

Constitutional Provisions (Cont'd)

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 913, 45

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 1013, 45

U.S. Const. amend. V 13

U.S. Const. amend. VI13, 45

U.S. Const. amend. XIV13, 45

Other Authorities

Am. Ass'n Advancement Sci., Forensic Science Assessments, A Quality and Gap Analysis: Latent Print Examination 71 (2017)..... 36

Bradford T. Ulery et al., Factors Associated with Latent Fingerprint Exclusion Determinations, Forensic Sci. Int'l 275 (2017) 26

Brandon L. Garrett, Judging Fingerprint Evidence, Duke L. Sch. Pub. L. & Legal Theory Series (2024).....22, 30

David L. Faigman, Anecdotal Forensics, Phrenology, and Other Object Lessons from the History of Science, 59 Hastings L.J. 979 (2008) 15

Dawn McQuiston-Surrett & Michael J. Saks, The Testimony of Forensic Identification Science: What Expert Witnesses Say & What Factfinders Hear, 33 Law & Hum. Behav. 436 (2009) 38

Department of Justice, Approved Uniform Language for Testimony and Reports for the Forensic Latent Print Discipline 41

Eric Holder et al., Nat'l Inst. Just., Fingerprint Sourcebook (2011) 4

Federal Bureau of Investigation, FBI Laboratory Announces Discontinuation of Bullet Lead Examinations (Sept. 1, 2005)..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

PAGE NOS.

Other Authorities (Cont'd)

Federal Bureau of Investigation, FBI Testimony on Microscopic Hair Analysis Contained Errors in at Least 90 Percent of Cases in Ongoing Review (April 20, 2015)..... 15

Simon A. Cole, Grandfathering Evidence: Fingerprint Admissibility Rulings from Jennings to Llera Plaza and Back Again, 41 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1189, (2004)..... 16

Itiel Dror et al., Contextual Information Renders Experts Vulnerable To Making Erroneous Identifications, 74 Forensic Sci. Int'l 74 (2006)..... 29

John Morgan, Wrongful Convictions and Claims of False or Misleading Scientific Evidence, 68 J. Forensic Sci. 908 (2023) 18

Jonathan J. Koehler, Intuitive Error Rate Estimates for the Forensic Sciences, 57 Jurimetrics 153 (2017)..... 36

Jonathan J. Koehler & Shiquan Liu, Fingerprint Error Rate on Close Non-matches, 66 J. Forensic Sci. 129 (2020) 27

Jonathan Koehler, Northwestern University Faculty Working Papers, If the Shoe Fits They Might Acquit: The Value of Forensic Science Testimony 25 (2011) 37

Joseph Sanders, The Merits of the Paternalistic Justification for Restrictions on the Admissibility of Expert Evidence, 33 Seton Hall L. Rev. 913 (2003)..... 38

Kang Li et al., The Influence of Close Non-Match Fingerprints Similar in Delta Regions of Whorls on Fingerprint Identification, 66 J. Forensic Sci. 1482 (2020)..... 28

Katie Kronick, Forensic Science and the Judicial Conformity Problem, 51 Seton Hall L. Rev. 589 (2021).....17, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

PAGE NOS.

Other Authorities (Cont'd)

Lauren Hudachek & Adele Quigley-McBride, Juror Perceptions of Opposing Expert Forensic Psychologists: Preexisting Attitudes, Confirmation Bias, and Belief Perseverance, 28 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 213 (2022) 37

Maneka Sinha, Radically Reimagining Forensic Evidence, 73 Ala. L. Rev. 879 (2022)..... 23

Matthew B. Thompson et al., Human Matching Performance of Genuine Crime Scene Latent Fingerprints, Law & Hum. Behav. (2014) 26

Michael J. Saks & Jonathan J. Koehler, The Individualization Fallacy in Forensic Science Evidence, 61 Vand. L. Rev. 199 (2008)..... 3

Model Jury Charge (Criminal), Expert Testimony (Rev. 8/18/25) 39

Model Jury Charge (Criminal), Fingerprints (Rev. 1/6/92)..... 38

National Research Council, Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward 144 (2009)3, 4, 5, 29

OSAC, Guideline for the Articulation of the Decision-Making Process Leading to an Expert Opinion of Source Identification in Friction Ridge Examinations (2017) 41

OSAC, Proposed Standard for Friction Ridge Examination Conclusions (2018) 41

Philip J. Kellman et al., Forensic Comparison and the Matching of Fingerprints: Using Quantitative Image Measures for Estimating Error Rates through Understanding and Predicting Difficulty, 9 PLOS ONE 1 (2014) 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

PAGE NOS.

Other Authorities (Cont'd)

President’s Council of Advisors on Science and Technology, Forensic Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring Scientific Validity of Feature-Comparison Methods (2016) 4, 5, 21, 25, 26, 29, 42

Simon Cole et al., Beyond The Individuality Of Fingerprints: A Measure Of Simulated Computer Latent Print Source Attribution Accuracy, 7 L. Prob. & Risk 165 (2008) 27

Suzanne Bell et al., A Call for More Science in Forensic Science, 115 Proc. Nat’l Acad. Sci. U.S. 4541 (2018) 16
